Decision No. 21926



BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application ) of SAN JOAQUIN LIGHT AND POWER ) CORPORATION for Approval by the ) Railroad Commission of a Contract ) with the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.)

Application No. 16097.

BY THE COMMISSION:

## <u>opinion</u>

In this application San Joaquin Light and Power Corporation asks for an order approving a certain agreement dated September 19, 1929, made and entered into by and between applicant and the Department of the Interior of the United States of America. A copy of this agreement, marked Exhibit A, is attached to and made a part of the application.

This agreement provides for the purchase by San Joaquin Light and Power Corporation of surplus electric energy generated by the Yosemite Park plant of the Department of the Interior, and for the sale by San Joaquin Light and Power Corporation of electric energy required, in the Yosemite National Park, in excess of the output of said plant. From an examination of the agreement and a consideration of the rates provided for this exchange of power, and of the other conditions surrounding this agreement, it appears that the terms thereof are reasonable and that its approval will be in the interest of all concerned.

A public hearing in this matter does not appear necessary.

## ORDER

San Joaquin Light and Power Corporation, having applied to this Commission for an order approving a certain agreement entered into by and between applicant and the Department of the Interior of the United States of America, dated September 19, 1929, the Commission having considered the matter and being of the opinion that a public hearing is not necessary,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above mentioned agreement between San Joaquin Light and Power Corporation and the Department of the Interior of the United States of America be and the same is hereby approved.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 2016 day of December, 1929.

The Stouted

Commissioners.